
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Minutes   
     
  Minutes of meeting held on 21st August, 2017 (previously circulated).     
      
3       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

  

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 
proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance 
considerations are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; 
will be provided; or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown 
(such as New Homes Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could 
receive in payment of the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance 
consideration is material to the planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to 
make development acceptable in planning terms, and where necessary these issues are 
fully considered within the main body of the individual planning application report.  The 
weight attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The 
Human Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not 
appear to be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate 
land use for the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
5       A5 17/00534/FUL Aldi, Marine Road West, 

Morecambe 
Harbour 
Ward 

(Pages 1 - 10) 

     
  Demolition of existing supermarket, 

bowling alley and retail units and 
erection of a replacement 
supermarket with associated car 
parking and hard and soft 
landscaping 

  

      
6       A6 17/00731/FUL The Tractor Yard, Capernwray 

Road, Capernwray 
Kellet Ward (Pages 11 - 20) 

     
  Demolition of existing buildings and 

erection of four industrial buildings 
comprising mixed use Light 
Industrial (B1) and Storage and 
Distribution (B8) with associated 
access road and parking 

  

     
7       A7 17/00899/VLA Far Lodge, Postern Gate Road, 

Quernmore 
Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 21 - 27) 

  Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning permission 
99/00304/CU to remove holiday let 
restrictions on cottages 

  

   
 
 
 
 

  



 

8       A8 17/00924/VLA Land Off Sycamore Road, 
Brookhouse 

Lower 
Lune Valley 
Ward 

(Pages 28 - 30) 

  Variation of legal agreement 
attached to planning permission 
14/00270/OUT to remove the 
obligation relating to the allotment 
contribution 

  

      
9       A9 17/00643/FUL Green Dragon Hotel, 54 Main 

Road, Galgate 
Ellel Ward (Pages 31 - 37) 

     
  Change of use of public house/cafe 

(A4/A3) and associated living 
accommodation to 3 self-contained 
flats and erection of rear fire escape 

  

     
10        Ward Councillors Speaking at Planning Committee  (Pages 38 - 41) 
     
   Report of the Democratic Services Manager   

     
11       Delegated Planning Decisions (Pages 42 - 53) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman), Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, 

Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, 
Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, Susan Sykes and 
Malcolm Thomas 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stuart Bateson, Sheila Denwood, Mel Guilding, Tim Hamilton-Cox, 

Janice Hanson and Geoff Knight  
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 
tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 
 
 

Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Wednesday 6th September, 2017.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Agenda Item 

A5 

Committee Date 

18th September 2017 

Application Number 

17/00534/FUL 

Application Site 

Aldi 
Marine Road West 

Morecambe 
Lancashire 

Proposal 

Demolition of existing supermarket, bowling alley 
and retail units and erection of a replacement 

supermarket with associated car parking and hard 
and soft landscaping 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Phil Isherwood 

Name of Agent 

Mr Lee Shaw 

Decision Target Date 

29 August 2017  

Reason For Delay 

Amended Plans and ongoing discussions with 
County Highways 

Case Officer Mr Mark Potts 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approval  
 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The site is located to the south of Morecambe Town Centre approximately 135m to the south of the 
Midland Hotel. On the southern portion of the site lies an existing Aldi food store constructed in the 
early 2000’s, with associated car park, and beyond this is the former Frontierland site. To the north 
of existing Aldi Car park lies Morecambe Superbowl which also includes a number of retail units 
such as a bedroom furniture shop and also a piercing and hair studio. To the north of the site lies 
Central Drive with Morecambe Platform, Reel Cinema and KFC located further to the north. To the 
east lies the car park associated with Morrison’s. Marine Road West is located to the west of the 
site, with Morecambe Promenade and Morecambe Bay beyond this.  
 

1.2 The site lies within the Morecambe Area Action Plan and is located 25m to the south of the 
Morecambe Conservation Area. The nearby Midland Hotel is a Grade II* listed building and is 
located 115m to the north of the northern boundary of the site. The Platform is a Grade II listed 
building and located 50m to the north of the proposal.  Morecambe Bay is designated as a Special 
Protection Area (SPA), Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 

[...]
conditions: 
 

1. Time Limits  
2. Approved Plans  
3. Floorspace control 
4. Materials (including boundary treatments, canopy and new store materials) 
5. Hard and Soft Landscaping  
6. Car Parking provision  
7. Car Park Management Strategy 
8. Motorcycle and cycle parking  
9. Offsite Highway works to include existing signal optimisation works and removal of guard rails. 
10. Separate Foul and Surface Water Systems  

Page 9



11. Surface Water Management to be based on SUDs principles and associated maintenance 
12. Hours of opening 0800-2200 Monday to Saturday 0900-1700 Sunday 
13. Deliveries and servicing 0600-2300 Monday to Saturday and 0800-1700 on Sundays  
14. Contaminated Land Condition 
15. Restriction on soils being brought onto the site. 
16. Environmental Construction Management Plan to protect the special interests of Morecambe Bay 
17. Scheme for CCTV and lighting  
18. Scheme for ventilation ducts, fans and motors 
19. Refuse Storage  
20. Provision of pedestrian route through the site 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council has made the decision in a positive and proactive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to secure development that improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area.  The decision has been taken having had regard 
to the impact of development, and in particular to the relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as 
presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant material planning considerations, including the National 
Planning Policy Framework, National Planning Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning 
Documents/ Guidance. 

 
Background Papers 

None  

 

Page 10



Agenda Item 

A6 

Committee Date 

18 September 2017 

Application Number 

[...]
pment proposals.  Whilst the applicant has taken advantage of this service prior to 
submission, the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the report. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 20



Agenda Item 

A7 

Committee Date 

18 September 2017 

Application Number 

17/00899/VLA 

Application Site 

Far Lodge 
Postern Gate Road 

Quernmore 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 99/00304/CU to remove holiday let 

restrictions on cottages 

Name of Applicant 

Mr D Gardner 

Name of Agent 

Mr D Ratcliffe 

Decision Target Date 

13 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Deferred for site visit at previous Planning Committee 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
a request has been made by Councillor Helme for the application to be reported to the Planning 
Committee on the basis that the proposal supports a rural enterprise and the local school. The 
application was deferred at the August Planning Committee to allow a site visit to be undertaken. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 The application relates to two holiday cottages located within a farm complex in the parish of 
Quernmore, approximately 4 kilometres from the eastern edge of Lancaster. The units are within a 
former barn constructed of stone with a slate roof. The building abuts the access track and yard and 
has a small patio and garden area to the rear and a gravel parking area to the north.  There are two 
residential properties within the farm group, one of which is Grade II Listed and is located to the east 
of the site. To the south are a number of mostly modern farm buildings and associated yard areas, 
and to the north east is an industrial building which has consent as a water bottling plant. 
 

1.2 The properties are accessed by a tra
[...]
 It is therefore contrary to the aims and 
objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular the Core Planning Principles and 
Section 11, Saved policies E3 and E4 of the Lancaster District Local Plan, Policy SC5 of Lancaster 
District Core Strategy and Policies DM28, DM35 and DM42 of the Development Management 
Development Plan Document. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 
aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in this report. The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 27



Agenda Item 

A8 

Committee Date 

18 September 2017 

Application Number 

17/00924/VLA 

Application Site 

Land Off Sycamore Road 
Brookhouse 
Lancashire 

 

Proposal 

Variation of legal agreement attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to remove the obligation 

relating to the allotment contribution.  

Name of Applicant 

Oakmere Homes 

Name of Agent 

Mr Daniel Hughes 

Decision Target Date 

19 September 2017 

Reason For Delay 

None 

Case Officer Mrs Jennifer Rehman 

Departure N/A 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Approve 
 

 
(i) 

 
 

 
 

Procedural Matters 

This application was presented to the 21 August 2017 Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee, where Members determined that the application should be d
[...]
s it no longer serves a useful planning 
purpose: 
 
That Paragraph B of the Third Schedule of the legal agreement attached to the outline planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT be removed. 

 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 30



Agenda Item 

A9 

Committee Date 

18 September 2017 

Application Number 

17/00643/FUL 

Application Site 

Green Dragon Hotel 
54 Main Road 

Galgate 
Lancaster 

Proposal 

Change of use of public house/cafe (A4/A3) and 
associated living accommodation to 3 self-contained 

flats and erection of rear fire escape 

Name of Applicant 

Mr Lookman Thagia 

Name of Agent 

David Tarbun 

Decision Target Date 

26 July 2017 

Reason For Delay 

Committee deadline and officer workload 

Case Officer Mrs Eleanor Fawcett 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 
 
Refusal 
 

 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation.  However, 
the applicant is a member of staff and, as such, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
1.0 The Site and its Surroundings 

1.1 This application relates to a large two-storey stone building located on the corner of the A6 and 
Salford Road, in the centre of Galgate. It was vacant but is understood that it is currently used for 
residential accommodation without the benefit of planning permission. It was previously used as a 
public house, but more recently as a café, which was a permitted change of use not requiring 
planning permission. The building fronts onto the A6 and has a single storey extension to the north 
of the main part of the building, and a single storey attached garage to the west, which fronts onto 
Salford Road. In the vicinity of the site are predominantly terraced properties, with a row of 5 to the 
west set back from the highway, and a longer row to the south/ south west which abut the pavement. 
A number of the properties located around the main crossroads have a commercial use. 
 

1.2 The site is
[...]
e 
Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

In accordance with the above legislation, the City Council can confirm the following: 
 
Lancaster City Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, in the interests of 
delivering sustainable development.  As part of this approach the Council offers a pre-application service, 

Page 36



aimed at positively influencing development proposals.  Regrettably the applicant has failed to take advantage 
of this service and the resulting proposal is unacceptable for the reasons prescribed in the report. The 
applicant is encouraged to utilise the pre-application service prior to the submission of any future planning 
applications, in order to engage with the local planning authority to attempt to resolve the reasons for refusal. 
 
Background Papers 

None  
 

Page 37



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS REGULATORY  

COMMITTEE  

 
 

Ward Councillors Speaking at Planning Committee 
18 September 2017 

 
Report of Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to express a view on increasing the time limit for Ward Councillors 
to address the Committee.   
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers whether or not it would be in favour of 

increasing the time limit for Ward Councillors to address the committee 
from three minutes to five minutes. 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Members will be aware of the public participation scheme set out in Part 4, 

Section 9 of the Council’s Constitution (Planning and Highways Regulatory 
Committee Procedure Rules). The rules set out the process to follow for 
members of the public, applicants and Ward Councillors wishing to speak at 
meetings of this Committee. There is a three minute time limit which each 
speaker must adhere to.  
 

1.2 The Chairman of Council Business Committee (CBC) has been approached 
by other Councillors and has asked if there could be a discussion regarding 
increasing the time limit for Ward Councillors at the next meeting of CBC. 
Hence this report has been drafted for Planning Committee members to 
consider in advance of the CBC meeting on 2 November 2017. It is important 
that consultation takes place with Planning Committee Members and a view is 
formed which can be reported to CBC by the Democratic Services Manager. 
 

1.3 For Members’ information the matter of Ward Councillors speaking at 

Planning Committee was last discussed at the 8 April 2013 Planning 

Committee, in relation to a request to remove the time limit for Ward 

Councillors only.  Members of the Planning Committee voted to retain the 

three-minute speaking time limit, because this “mirrored the time allowed for a 

member of the public to speak”.   (11 in favour, 3 against, 1 abstention). 

 
 

Page 38Agenda Item 10



 
 

2.0 The Rules Currently 
 
2.1 The current rules allow Ward Councillors the same speaking rights as 

members of the public, no more, no less. Each is allowed to speak for three 
minutes.  This is in line with the advice from the Planning Advisory Service 
(part of the Local Government Association), set out in its document “Probity in 
Planning – for Councillors and Officers” (April 2013). The relevant part is 
shown in bold type, below:- 

 
“Where public speaking is allowed, clear protocols should be established 
about who is allowed to speak, including provisions for applicants, supporters, 
ward councillors, parish councils and third-party objectors.  In the interests 
of equity, the time allowed for presentations for and against the 
development should be the same, and those speaking should be asked to 
direct their presentation to reinforcing or amplifying representations already 
made to the council in writing”.       
 

3.0 Time Limit Issues  
 
3.1 Arguments which have been put forward to the Chairman of the CBC and to 


Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Helen Helme (Vice-Chairman), June Ashworth, Jon Barry, 
Dave Brookes, Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, Sheila Denwood 
(Substitute for Carla Brayshaw), Andrew Kay, Jane Parkinson, Margaret 
Pattison (Substitute for Eileen Blamire), Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson, 
Susan Sykes and Malcolm Thomas 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw (Chairman) and Eileen Blamire 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cassidy Planning Manager 
 Andrew Drummond Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
 Angela Parkinson Senior Solicitor 
 Tessa Mott Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O - Objections 
 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st August 2017 were signed by the Vice-
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
53 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  

 
That, in accordance with Section 100(B)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
Chairman had agreed with an item of urgent business. The reason being that the Planning 
Manager deemed it imperative that Members were advised of the following information 
before consideration of any further items on the agenda and subsequent agendas.  
  
The Committee considered an oral report of the Planning Manager to inform the 
Committee of a recent case in South Cambridgeshire. This involved a planning application 
which Members approved against Officer’s recommendation. The case was challenged by 
a local resident who disagreed with the decision based on several factors. The High Court 
ultimately quashed the decision of the Committee and refused the application. This was 
solely as a result of the decision being agreed without providing reasons for doing so.  
 
The Planning Manager outlined that Members must give clear reasons for overturning 
Officer’s recommendations in future, which would then be set out clearly in the minutes, to 
avoid legal challenge such as that outlined in the recent South Cambridgeshire case. 
  
Resolved: 
 
That the oral report from the Planning Manager be noted. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors June Ashworth, Ian Clift and Claire Cozler all declared an interest in item A5 
17/00534FUL Aldi, Marine Road West, Morecambe. The reason being that they are all 
Members of Morecambe Town Council but all stated that they have had no prior 
involvement with the application.  
 
Councillor Margaret Pattison also declared an interest in item A5 17/00534FUL Aldi, 
Marine Road West, Morecambe. The reasons being that she is: a Member of Morecambe 
Town Council Planning Committee; Yorkshire Dales National Park Planning Committee; 
Lancashire County Council Development and Control Committee and is a County 
Councillor for Morecambe Central. Councillor Pattison also stated that she had been 
lobbied by a local business regarding the application. Councillor Pattison stated that she 
would be considering the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Dave Brookes declared an interest in item A9 17/00643/FUL Green Dragon 
Hotel, 54 Main Road, Galgate. The reason being that the applicant is a new neighbour of 
his and he had previously assisted the applicant with casework at the application property.  
 

55 SITE VISIT  
 
A site visit was held in respect of the following applications: 
 

17/00731/FUL The Tractor Yard, Capernwray 
Road, Carnforth 

Kellet Ward 

 
17/00899/VLA 

 
Far Lodge, Postern Gate 
Road, Quernmore 

 
Lower Lune Valley 
Ward 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
The following Members were present at the site visit, which took place on Monday 11th 
September 2017:  
 
Councillors Abbott Bryning, Ian Clift, Claire Cozler, Mel Guilding, Helen Helme, Jane 
Parkinson, Robert Redfern, Sylvia Rogerson and Malcolm Thomas. 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Andrew Drummond – Development Manager (Planning Applications) 
Eleanor Fawcett – Planning Officer 
Tessa Mott – Democratic Support Officer 
 

56 ALDI, MARINE ROAD WEST, MORECAMBE  
 

  A5 17/00534/FUL Demolition of existing 
supermarket, bowling alley 
and retail units and erection of 
a replacement supermarket 
with associated car parking 
and hard and soft landscaping 
for Mr Phil Isherwood. 
 

Harbour Ward    A 

Under the scheme of public participation, David Croxall representative for Morecambe 
Town Council spoke against the application. Stuart Parks from Aldi Stores Ltd the 
applicant spoke in support.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Susan Sykes and seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the application and 2 against, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning Permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limits.  
2. Approved Plans.  
3. Floorspace control. 
4. Materials (including boundary treatments, canopy, new store materials and 

screening to service yard). 
5. Hard and Soft Landscaping.  
6. Car Parking provision and electric vehicle charging points. 
7. Car Park Management Strategy. 
8. Motorcycle and cycle parking.  
9. Offsite Highway works to include existing signal optimisation works and removal 

of guard rails. 
10. Separate Foul and Surface Water Systems.  
11. Surface Water Management to be based on SUDs principles and associated 

maintenance. 
12. Hours of opening 0800-2200 Monday to Saturday 0900-1700 Sunday. 
13. Deliveries and servicing 0600-2300 Monday to Saturday and 0800-1700 on 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
Sundays.  

14. Contaminated Land Condition. 
15. Restriction on soils being brought onto the site. 
16. Environmental Construction Management Plan to protect the special interests of 

Morecambe Bay. 
17. Scheme for CCTV and lighting.  
18. Scheme for ventilation ducts, fans and motors. 
19. Refuse Storage.  
20. 
21. 

Provision of pedestrian route through the site. 
Canopy Maintenance Strategy. 

 
57 THE TRACTOR YARD, CAPERNWRAY ROAD, CAPERNWRAY  

 
  A6 17/00731/FUL Demolition of existing buildings 

and erection of four industrial 
buildings comprising mixed 
use Light Industrial (B1) and 
Storage and Distribution (B8) 
with associated access road 
and parking for Mr S 
Wightman. 
 

Kellet Ward    A 

A site visit was held in respect of this item on 11th September 2017 minute 55 (2017/2018) 
refers. 
 
Under the scheme of public participation, Councillor Peter Yates spoke in favour of the 
application.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Susan Sykes and seconded by Councillor Jane Parkinson: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
refused).  
 
Members clarified the reasons for the contrary proposal, being that: this was a 
sympathetic development which would tidy up a brown field site and commercial 
development in the countryside would create jobs and support the rural economy. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 6 against, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Planning permission be granted and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard timescale. 
2. Plans. 
3. Contamination. 
4. Foul and surface water drainage. 
5. Finished floor and ground levels. 
6. All materials. 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
7. External lighting. 
8. Landscaping scheme (notwithstanding details submitted). 
9. Provision and maintenance of visibility splays. 
10. Creation of parking/turning prior to first use. 
11. Hours of operation including deliveries (0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat 

only). 
12. Hours of demolition and construction (0800-1800 Mon to Fri and 0800-1400 Sat only). 
13. Retained as 8 separate B1(c)/B8 units (PD rights removed). 
14. Development in accordance with Arboricultural Implications Assessment, including 

Tree Protection Measures. 
15. No external storage, including bins. 
 

Councillor Andrew Kay left the room at this point and returned during the officer 
presentation of the following item. 

  
58 FAR LODGE, POSTERN GATE ROAD, QUERNMORE  

 
  A7 17/00899/VLA Variation of legal agreement 

attached to planning 
permission 99/00304/CU to 
remove holiday let restrictions 
on cottages for Mr D Gardner. 
 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

A site visit was held in respect of this item on 11th September 2017 minute 55 (2017/2018) 
refers. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Claire Cozler and seconded by Councillor Sheila Denwood: 
 
“That the application be refused.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 7 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Vice-Chairman, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 19.2, used her casting vote and declared the proposal to be lost by virtue of her 
casting vote. 
 
It was then proposed by Councillor Jane Parkinson and seconded by Councillor Susan 
Sykes: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
(The proposal was contrary to the case officer’s recommendation that the application be 
refused).  
 
Members clarified the reason for the contrary proposal, being that, the need for rural 
housing overrides the other material considerations arising from national and local policy 
in the context of this application.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, 7 Members voted in favour of the proposition, with 7 against 
and 1 abstention, whereupon the Vice-Chairman, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 19.2, used her casting vote and declared the proposal to be carried by virtue of her 
casting vote. 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the variation to the legal agreement to remove holiday-let restrictions on cottages be 
granted.  
 

The meeting adjourned at 12:45pm and reconvened at 13:15pm. 
 

Councillor Jon Barry left the room at this point and did not return to the meeting. 
  
59 LAND OFF SYCAMORE ROAD, BROOKHOUSE  

 
  A8 17/00924/VLA Variation of legal agreement 

attached to planning 
permission 14/00270/OUT to 
remove the obligation relating 
to the allotment contribution for 
Oakmere Homes. 
 

Lower Lune 
Valley Ward 

   A 

A site visit was held in respect of this site location on 27th March 2017 minute 156 
(2016/2017) refers. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Pattison and seconded by Councillor Sheila 
Denwood: 
 
“That the application be approved.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 12 Members voted in favour and 2 against, whereupon the 
Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Paragraph B of the Third Schedule of the legal agreement attached to the outline 
planning permission 14/00270/OUT be removed.  
 

60 GREEN DRAGON HOTEL, 54 MAIN ROAD, GALGATE  
 

  A9 17/00643/FUL Change of use of public 
house/cafe (A4/A3) and 
associated living 
accommodation to 3 self 
contained flats and erection of 
rear fire escape for Mr 
Lookman Thagia. 
 

Ellel Ward    A(P)  

It was proposed by Councillor Sylvia Rogerson and seconded by Councillor June 
Ashworth: 
 
“That the application be approved in principle and delegated back to officers to refuse if 
amended plans are not submitted.” 
 
(This was contrary to the officer’s recommendation of refusal).  
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
Members decided upon the contrary proposal following a discussion regarding the 
possibility of amended plans which would potentially overcome flaws of the application.   
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Members voted in favour of the proposition and 1 against, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved in principle subject to the appropriate conditions and 
delegated back to Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) to refuse the application for 
the reasons outlined in the report if amended plans are not submitted. 
 

61 WARD COUNCILLORS SPEAKING AT PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager to enable the 
Committee to express a view on increasing the time limit for Ward Councillors to address 
the Committee from three minutes to five minutes. 
 
The Planning Manager presented the report and explained to Members the implications of 
increasing the time limit for Ward Councillors. Reference was also made to the Planning 
Advisory Service (part of the Local Government Association) guidance stating that ‘in the 
interests of equity, the time allowed for (public) presentations for and against the 
development should be the same’. This would mean that if the time limit was increased to 
five minutes for Ward Councillors, then it would be prudent to also increase every 
speaker’s time limit to five minutes.  
 
Members discussed the matter and were concerned that increasing time limits of any kind 
would lengthen meetings that are already very long by nature and as a result of there 
often being several public speakers. It was also noted that in comparison to other local 
authorities, Lancaster City Council has a liberal approach to public speakers at Planning 
Committee. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Sheila Denwood and seconded by Councillor Dave 
Brookes: 
 
“That, it be recommended to Council Business Committee that the time limit for Ward 
Councillors to speak at Planning Committee remain at three minutes.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously in favour of the proposition, 
whereupon the Vice-Chairman declared the proposal to be carried.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That, it be recommended to Council Business Committee that the time limit for Ward 
Councillors to speak at Planning Committee remain at three minutes. 
 

62 DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS  
 
The Chief Officer (Regeneration and Planning) submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
 



PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

18TH SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 1.55 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services: telephone (01524) 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


